on the benefit obligation compared with those expected and
recognized in the consolidated financial statements; and (3)
actual past service costs incurred as a result of plan amendments
compared with those expected and recognized in the consolidated
financial statements.

The benefit obligations and associated expense are very
sensitive to actuarial assumptions, namely changes in the
discount rate, expected long-term return on plan assets, rate of
compensation increase, and medical trend rate assumptions.
A lower discount rate results in a higher benefit obligation
and a lower funded status. Similarly, poor fund performance
results in a lower fair value of plan assets and a lower funded
status. In either situation, the cash contributions to the funded
benefit plans are affected.

Sensitivity to changes in key assumptions for our principal
pension plan follows:

Our principal health care plan is very sensitive to the
following assumptions:

For further details on our annual expense and obligation, see
note 11 to the consolidated financial statements on page 118.

Change in assumption

(in millions of dollars) Increase Decrease

Change in discount rate of
10 basis points

Increase (decrease) in annual
pension expense

(11) 11

Increase (decrease) accrued
pension obligation

(146) 149

Change in expected return on
plan assets of 25 basis points

Increase (decrease) in annual
pension expense

(36) 36

Change in assumption

(in millions of dollars) Increase Decrease

Change in discount rate of
10 basis points

Increase (decrease) in annual
health care expense

(6) 6

Increase (decrease) accrued
health care obligation

(28) 28

Change in health care cost trend
rates of 100 basis points

Increase (decrease) in annual
health care expense

100 (75)

Increase (decrease) accrued
health care obligation

359 (282)

80

2008 Canada Post Annual report

Income taxes

The Corporation is subject to income tax in numerous jurisdictions
and significant judgment is required in determining the provision
for tax. There are many transactions and calculations for which
the ultimate tax determination is uncertain during the ordinary
course of business. The Corporation recognizes liabilities for
anticipated tax issues based on estimates of the additional
taxes that are likely to become due. Where the final tax outcome
of these matters is different from the amounts that were initially
recorded, such differences will affect the income tax and future